(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

49

21. Financial Instruments_(continued)

   (*) Scenarios foreseen for 12 months

(a) The value of the debentures and loans and the interest to be incurred / foreseen financial charges do not consider the
costs of raising the debt.
(b) The balances of these debts consider the hedging effects of the corresponding Swaps, which aim to eliminate the risk
of foreign exchange exposure, as well as the conversion of the risk of exposure to fixed rates in foreign currency to the
CDI. For this reason, Management understands that the risk of exposure to foreign currency is not relevant in view of the
Company's equity and financial position.

The “Probable” scenario was calculated considering a CDI rate of 13,65%, applicable to

the floating portion of the debt interest rate and the balance of cash and cash equivalents

on September 30, 2022. The “Possible” and “Remote” scenarios considered variations

of 25% and 50% respectively, on the CDI considered in the “Probable” scenario.

Instruments Exposure Risk Probable (*)

Possible Remote

(25% variation) (50% variation)

Financial Asset

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,249,178 CDI Decrease 171 128 85

Financial Liabilities

Debentures and Loans (a)   11,877,214 CDI Increase (1,190,033) (1,445,573) (1,694,499)

Commercial Notes 1,503,499  (226,562) (274,181) (320,718)

Debentures_2nd Issue 3,809,201  (29,629) (36,512) (42,730)

Debentures_1st Issue_NISA 1,646,781  (235,132) (284,065) (331,824)

Debentures_2nd Issue_NISA 1,503,499  (226,562) (274,181) (320,718)

Loan_Scotia Bank (b) 1,520,472  (206,470) (251,515) (295,554)

Loan_Scotia Bank (2) 890,358  (125,793) (153,499) (180,529)

Loan_MUFG (b) 299,026  (40,606) (49,465) (58,126)

Loan_CITI (b) 442,070  (62,099) (76,773) (90,911)

Loan SMBC (b) 262,308  (37,180) (45,382) (53,389)

Nova Transportadora do Sudeste S.A - NTS

Notes to the Quarterly Information
Nine-Month Period ended September 30, 2022
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

50

21. Financial Instruments_(continued)

e) Fair Value Estimate:

The table below shows the carrying and fair values of the Company's financial
instruments and other assets and liabilities, as well as their measurement level, On
September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021,

September 30, 2022

December 31, 2021

Financial Assets (Current and Non-Current)   Level  Book Value  Fair Value  Book Value  Fair Value

   2,923,931  2,923,831  3,578,318  3,578,318

Cash and Cash Equivalents  Fair Value through
Earnings (Expenses)

   2  1,249,178  1,249,178  2,235,391  2,235,391

Trade Receivables   Amortized Cost   2  1,297,914  1,297,914  1,169,706  1,169,706

Other Accounts Receivable  Amortized Cost  2  169,497  169,497  157,570  157,570

Restricted Bank Deposits
 Amortized Cost  2  16,315  16,315  15,651  15,651

Derivative Financial Instruments
Fair Value through

Other Comprehensive
Income (a)

 2  190,927  190,927  -  -

Financial Liabilities (Current and Non-Current)

   12,866,391  12,866,391  5,789,139  5,789,139

Suppliers  Amortized Cost  2  469,306  469,306  447,121  447,121

Debentures and Financing  Amortized Cost  2  12,071,764  12,071,764  5,342,018  5,342,018

Derivative Financial Instruments
Fair Value through

Other Comprehensive
Income (a)

 2  325,321  325,321  -  -

(a) The Company adopted cash flow hedge accounting for operations with derivative instruments, as

described in section b) of this note, and therefore recorded the effect of the adjustment to fair value in
Other Comprehensive Results,

The measurement level of each financial instrument respects the following fair value
hierarchy:

• Level 1 – For quoted prices without adjustments in active markets for instruments
identical to those of the Company

• Level 2 – For observable information for the asset or liability, directly or indirectly,
except quoted prices included in the previous level